MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

RESOLVES

of the

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Seventh Legislature

1935

Chapter 32.

RESOLVE, in Favor of John S. Nelson, Representative of the Penobscot Tribe of Indians.

Appropriation for Indians' representative. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, to be paid to John S. Nelson, representative of the Penobscot tribe of Indians at the 87th legislature, the sum of \$200 for attendance, and \$18 for mileage; said sums to be paid from the appropriation for legislative expenses.

Approved March 15, 1935.

Chapter 33.

RESOLVE, Changing the Name of Corinna Bog and Stream.

Corinna bog and stream; name changed. Resolved: That Corinna bog, so-called, and Corinna stream, so-called, located in the town of Corinna, shall be hereafter known as Corundel lake and Corundel stream, respectively.

Approved March 15, 1935.

Chapter 34.

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey Certain Lands to the Highway Commission.

Forest commissioner authorized to convey certain lands to highway commission. Resolved: That the forest commissioner be, and hereby is, authorized to grant and convey to the highway commission whatever interest the state has in a certain parcel of land, to wit:

A parcel of land consisting of a right of way 4 rods in width located in Taunton-Raynham township, beginning at the north line of land now or formerly owned by Coburn Heirs, Inc., at Station 629+03.2, thence on a course of N 9°-56′ E to P. C. Station 633+61.6; thence on a 6° curve to the left to P. T. Station 636+08.8, thence on a course of N 4°-54′ W to the West Outlet of the Kennebec river at about Station 662+25.0 and containing 4.93 acres, more or less.

The above described line is the center line of said 4 rods right of way being 2 rods on each side of said line as measured at right angles and normal thereto.

Said right of way is designated as parcel No. 2 on a plan entitled "Proposed Location State Aid Highway No. 2," dated July, 1933, and recorded in Somerset county registry of deeds, to which plan reference may be had for a more particular description.

Approved March 16, 1935.